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On June 29, 2023, Petitioner LG Electronics Inc. filed a Petition for Inter 

Partes Review of U.S. Patent No. 11,122,357. (Paper 2.) The Petition sought inter 

partes review of twenty (20) total claims of the ’357 patent: Claims 1-20. (Id. at 1.) 

Accordingly, Petitioners submitted a post-institution fee of $22,500.00 (“Post-

Institution Fee”) for post-institution review of twenty (20) total claims under 37 

C.F.R. § 42.15(a)(2).  

On December 28, 2023, the Board denied institution. (Paper 9.) Because the 

IPR was not instituted, Petitioners hereby request a refund of the $22,500.00 Post-

Institution Fee. Petitioners submitted an electronic payment for the Post-Institution 

Fee with their Petition through Deposit Account 23-2405. Petitioners respectfully 

request that the Board credit the Post-Institution Fee totaling $22,500.00 to Deposit 

Account 23-2405. 

Respectfully submitted, 

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP 

Dated: January 16, 2024  /Indranil Mukerji/  
Indranil Mukerji (Reg. No. 46,944)  
John C. Moulder (Reg. No. 70,490) 

Attorneys for Petitioner 
LG ELECTRONICS INC. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on January 16, 2024, I caused a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing Petitioner’s Request for Refund of Post-Institution Fee to be served via 

electronic mail to Patent Owner’s counsel of record below: 

 

Alfred R. Fabricant (ffabricant@fabricantllp.com) 
Peter Lambrianakos (plambrianakos@fabricantllp.com) 
Vincent J. Rubino, III (vrubino@fabricantllp.com) 
Enrique W. Iturralde (eiturralde@fabricantllp.com) 
Richard Cowell (rcowell@fabricantllp.com) 
Jacob Ostling (jostling@fabricantllp.com) 
ptab@fabricantllp.com 

 

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP 

  /Indranil Mukerji/  
Counsel for Petitioner,  
LG ELECTRONICS INC. 
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